



\$~123

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 18209/2025

M/S SMEC INDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghosh, Sr. Adv., Mr. Rajive R. Raj, Ms. Pragati Keshri, Mr. Mohit Garg, Mr. Rishi Singh and Mr. Amit, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar, SC, Mr. Devansh Malhotra, Ms. Dharitry Phookan, Ms. Nidhi Rani, Mr. Ritik Dwivedi and Mr. Aditya Ramani, Advs. for R-1.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC, Ms. Swati Jhunhunwala, Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisa Pradhan, Advs. and Ms. Aditi Singh, GP, UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **01.12.2025**

CM APPL.75292/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 18209/2025 and CM APPL.75293/2025

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
5. In view of the urgency emphasized by learned counsel for the petitioner, let reply be filed within a period of two weeks.
6. List on 18.12.2025 in the category of 'admission matters'.

DECEMBER 1, 2025/cl

SACHIN DATTA, J