



\$~79 & 80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 18209/2025 and CM APPL. 75293/2025

M/S SMEC INDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajive R. Raj, Ms. Pragati Keshri
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms Arunima Dwivedi CGSC Ms
Aditi Singh GP, Ms Himanshi Singh
Ms Monalisha, Advocates for UOI.
Ms Shiva Lakshmi, SPC along with
Ms Anugya Gupta and Mr Pravar
Dennison, Advocates.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Advocate
Standing Counsel and Mr. Adithya
Ramani Advocate for R-2.

80

+ W.P.(C) 18394/2025

M/S MSV INTERNATIONAL INC

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rakesh Khanna Sr. Advocate,
Mr. Alok Kumar Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rajiv R. Rai Mr. Aditya Khanna
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh Mr. Varun
Maheshwari Mr. Manan Soni Ms.
Pragati Keshri, Advocates.

versus



UNION OF INDIA THROUGH THE SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS TRANSPORT BHAWAN

.....Respondent

Through: Ms Shiva Lakshmi, SPC along with
Ms Anugya Gupta and Mr Pravar
Dennison, Advocates.
Mr Vinay Kaushik Government
Pleader.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Advocate
Standing Counsel and Mr. Adithya
Ramani Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. List before the Joint Registrar on 25.05.2026 for completion of pleadings in all respects. Let the parties to also place on record the written submissions along with relevant decisions.
2. Once the pleadings are fully complete, list before the Court on the date to be assigned by the Joint Registrar.
3. Interim order to continue.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 28, 2026

aks